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Family of William Brimner and Elizabeth Burnette, Washington Co., PA   28th September 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. William Brimner #15295, b. 19 September 1758 in SCT,1 d. 26 April 1850 in Candor, PA, USA,1 buried in Raccoon Church Cemetery,1 
occupation Weaver. 

  
  
 arrived New York 1776...verify death date. (Sharon Kidwell). Living in Hanover Twp., Washington Co. in 1840. 
 The 1840 census list household as 1 male 5-10, 1 male 60-70, 1 male 80-90; 1 female 15-20, 1 female 40-50 and one female 70-80. The older 

couple are William and Elizabeth; the younger group are possibly a son, wife and 2 children. Family not found in Hanover in 1830. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Burnette #15296, b. 03 January 1767 in Deleware, PA, USA.1 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 Lived in Hanover, Washington Twp., 1850. (aged 85). 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Brimner #10715 b. 07 September 1799. 
 
    3. ii. Mary A. Brimner #15299. 
 
    4. iii. Thomas Brimner #15301. 
 
    5. iv. James Brimner #16707 b. c 1800-1810. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Brimner #10715, b. 07 September 1799 in Bavington, PA, USA.1 
 
 He married Prudence Strong #10716, b. 30 October 1795 in Co. Down, Ireland.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    6. i. Elizabeth Brimner #15288 b. 01 March 1827. 
 
    7. ii. William Brimner #15289 b. 30 September 1828. 
 
    8. iii. Alice Ann Brimner #15287 b. 31 October 1830. 
 
    9. iv. Rebecca Jane (Becky) Brimner #15290 b. 17 August 1833. 
 
    10. v. Samuel Martin Brimner #10701 b. 07 December 1834. 
 
    11. vi. Mary Ann Brimner #15291 b. 16 October 1836. 
 
    12. vii. James Burnette Brimner #15292 b. 11 January 1839. 
 
    13. viii. Elizabeth M. Brimner #15293 b. 19 February 1841. 
 
    14. ix. Robert Strong Brimner #15294 b. October 1844. 
 
3. Mary A. Brimner #15299. 
 
 She married Hugh Barton #22856, b. 1788 in Belfast, Co. Down, IRE,2 (son of John Barton #22858 and Mary Kyle #22859), d. August 1864 

in Allegheny Co., PA, USA,2 occupation Schoolteacher. 
  
 Hugh: 
 Immigrated to America at age 6. 
 
    Children: 

http://www.brebner.com/�


2 

 
    15. i. William Barton #22855 b. 03 October 1839. 
 
4. Thomas Brimner #15301. 
5. James Brimner #16707, b. c 1800-1810 in PA, USA, d. before 1850. in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA. 
  
  
 The US 1840 census for Hanover matches the children from the later census data. Household: 2 males < 5, 1 male 30-40 (James), 1 female 5-10, 

1 female 20-30 (Martha). 
 
 He married Martha (unidentified) #16708, b. c 1812 in PA, USA,3 occupation Proprietress 1860. 
  
 Martha: 1860; value of real estate, $11,650, personal estate, $2490. (Image 04-2405, 2406). 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Mary Ann Brimner #16717 b. c 1832. 
 
    17. ii. William Brimner #16709 b. November 1836. 
 
    18. iii. Thomas Brimner #16700 b. May 1848. 
 
    19. iv. Eliza J. Brimner #16714 b. c 1841. 
 
    20. v. James Brimner #16715 b. c 1844. 
 
    21. vi. Rebecca Brimner #16716 b. 29 June 1848. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

6. Elizabeth Brimner #15288, b. 01 March 1827,1 d. infancy? 
7. William Brimner #15289, b. 30 September 1828.1 
  
 1850: Not with family. 
  
8. Alice Ann Brimner #15287, b. 31 October 1830,1 d. 03 January 1833 in Candor, PA, USA,1 buried in Raccoon Church Cemetery. 
9. Rebecca Jane (Becky) Brimner #15290, b. 17 August 1833.1 
 
 She married John R. Salmans #22482, 08 December 1853 in Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,4 b. c 1831 in Ohio, USA.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Levi Salmans #58607 b. c 1855. 
 
    23. ii. Robert Salmans #58608 b. c 1857. 
 
    24. iii. Mary J. Salmans #58609 b. c 1859. 
 
10. Samuel Martin Brimner #10701, b. 07 December 1834 in Ohio, USA,6 d. 28 April 1903 in Casey, Clark Co., IL, USA,1 occupation Farmer. 
  
 family lived in Casey, Clark C., IL in 1880 1900 : Lived away from wife and family. 
 
 He married Melinda Funk #10700, 28 February 1860 in Hocking County, Ohio, USA,7 b. 22 April 1838 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,7 (daughter 

of David Reuben Funk #10727 and Catherine Kiziah Cockerell #10728), d. 26 March 1930 in Casey, Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
  
 Melinda: 1910: Lived with unmarried daughter Ella Martha in Casye, Clark C., IL. 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. Louisa Jane Brimner #10717 b. 12 January 1861. 
 
    26. ii. Martha Ellen Brimner #10718 b. 24 February 1863. 
 
    27. iii. Lucy Caroline Brimner #10719 b. 18 May 1865. 
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    28. iv. Harriet Rebecca Brimner #10720 b. 02 June 1867. 
 
    29. v. William Houston Brimner #10707 b. 04 October 1871. 
 
    30. vi. Charles Ellsworth Brimner #10702 b. 04 July 1874/1876. 
 
11. Mary Ann Brimner #15291, b. 16 October 1836.1 
 
 She married Thomas S. Meldrim #22483, 08 September 1859 in Hocking County, Ohio, USA,4 b. c 1835 in Ohio, USA,8 occupation Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Thomas Sherman Meldrim #58605 b. c 1866. 
 
    32. ii. Sarah E. F. Meldrim #58606 b. c 1868. 
 
    33. iii. Charles J. Meldrim #58610 b. c 1871. 
 
    34. iv. William (Willie) H. Meldrim #58611 b. c 1872. 
 
    35. v. Lily E.J. Meldrim #58612 b. c 1877. 
 
12. James Burnette Brimner #15292, b. 11 January 1839,1 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1870: Farmed at Logan, Hocking Co, OH. (Image 04-1610). 1910: Farmed at Washington Twp., Hocking Co, OH. 
 
 He married Isabel M. (unidentified) #22478, d. before 1910.9 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Mary Prudence Brimner #22479 b. c 1863. 
 
    37. ii. Robert Cuthbertson Brimner #22480 b. c 1864. 
 
    38. iii. Margaret A.D. Brimner #22481 b. c 1866. 
 
13. Elizabeth M. Brimner #15293, b. 19 February 1841.1 
14. Robert Strong Brimner #15294, b. October 1844.1 
15. William Barton #22855, b. 03 October 1839 in Allegheny Co., PA, USA,2 occupation Farmer. 
16. Mary Ann Brimner #16717, b. c 1832 in Hanover Twp.?, Washington Co., PA, USA.3 
17. William Brimner #16709, b. November 1836 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,10 occupation Farmer, d. November 1903 in 

Pennsylvania?, USA.11 
  
 Value of real estate in 1870, $6480; personal estate, $1211. 1900: Lived Burgettstown, PA with wife Susan. 
 
 He married Susan Aiken (Akin) #16710, 1860 in Pennsylvania?, USA,11 b. OCT/NOV1838 in PA, USA,10,11 (daughter of James Aiken 

#58567 and Margaret Carrol #58568), d. 20 May 1914 in Pennsylvania?, USA.11 
 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. Mary E. Brimner #16711 b. c 1862. 
 
    40. ii. Thomas Rankin Brimner #16712 b. 08 March 1866. 
 
    41. iii. William F. Brimner #16713 b. c May 1870. 
 
18. Thomas Brimner #16700, b. May 1848 in PA, USA,12 d. before 1910, occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #16701, b. c 1844 in PA, USA.13 
  
 Sarah: 
 1910/20: Lived with son Thomas and family, widowed. 
 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. Ida D. Brimner #16702 b. c  1862. 
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    43. ii. Jesse J.  (G.) Brimner #16703 b. c 1867. 
 
    44. iii. Lee G. Brimner #16704 b. 02 April 1871. 
 
    45. iv. Edward Floyd Brimner #16705 b. 19/20 November 1872. 
 
    46. v. Thomas William Brimner #16706 b. 20 August 1875. 
 
19. Eliza J. Brimner #16714, b. c 1841 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA.14 
20. James Brimner #16715, b. c 1844 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,14 occupation Farm Hand 1860. 
 
 He married Louise O.J. (unidentified) #36271, b. c 1845 in Pennsylvania, USA.15 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Charles E. Brimner #36272 b. c 1875. 
 
    48. ii. Isaac Hull Brimner #36273 b. 09 June 1877. 
 
    49. iii. Martha A. Brimner #36274 b. c 1879. 
 
21. Rebecca Brimner #16716, b. 29 June 1848 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,14,16 d. 21 May 1931.16 
 
 She married John James Campbell #58601, 20 January 1868 in Pennsylvania?,16 b. 28 January 1846,16 d. 10 December 1908.16 
 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Lou Campbell #58602 b. 16 October 1871. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

22. Levi Salmans #58607, b. c 1855 in Morgan Township, Coles County, Ohio, USA.5 
23. Robert Salmans #58608, b. c 1857 in Morgan Township, Coles County, Ohio, USA.5 
24. Mary J. Salmans #58609, b. c 1859 in Morgan Township, Coles County, Ohio, USA.5 
25. Louisa Jane Brimner #10717, b. 12 January 1861 in Logan, Hocking Co., OH, USA,7 d. 09 January 1938 in Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
 
 She married Charley Freemont Gard #10721, 30 August 1887 in Clark Co., IL, USA,17 b. September 1856 in Ohio, USA,18 occupation 

Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Ernest Glenn Gard #10722 b. 02 July 1888. 
 
    52. ii. Roland Lee Gard #10723 b. 13 December 1890. 
 
    53. iii. Charley Bruce Gard #10724 b. 25 December 1892. 
 
    54. iv. Hazel Florence Gard #10725 b. 13 March 1895. 
 
    55. v. Russell Ralph Gard #10726 b. 27 May 1897. 
 
    56. vi. Lou Rex Gard #15297 b. 27 March 1899. 
 
    57. vii. (unidentified) Gard #15298. 
 
26. Martha Ellen Brimner #10718, b. 24 February 1863 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,7 d. 29 August 1924 in Clark Co., IL, USA,7 occupation 

Domestic Servant 1900. 
  
 1900: Worked as servant for Martha BIXBY in Decatur, IL (734 West Wood St.) 1910: Lived with mother in Casey, IL. 
 
 She married Clark Cochonour #10729, 27 March 1912 in Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
 
27. Lucy Caroline Brimner #10719, b. 18 May 1865 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,7 d. 01 November 1881 in Clark Co., IL, USA. 
28. Harriet Rebecca Brimner #10720, b. 02 June 1867 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,7 d. 1950 in Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
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29. William Houston Brimner #10707, b. 04 October 1871 in Clark Co., IL, USA,7 d. 15 November 1935 in Crawford, FL, USA.7 
 
 He married (1) Florence E. Howard #10710, 16 January 1896.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Elsie Verne Brimner #10711 b. 29 June 1897. 
 
    59. ii. Lucy Melinda Brimner #10712. 
 
 He married (2) Rose Crumin Metcalf #10713, 24 December 1932.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. iii. Sam Jack Brimner #10714. 
 
30. Charles Ellsworth Brimner #10702, b. 04 July 1874/1876 in Clark Co., IL, USA,7 d. 14 January 1959 in Edgar, IL, USA,7 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1910: Farmed at Grandview, Edgar Co., IL. Unmarried. 
 1918: Note birthdate shown as 04 JUL 1874 on Draft Registration. Lived at RD 12, Dudly, Edgar Co., IL. Wife's name shown as "Mamie". 
 
 He married Lola E. (Mamie) Downs #10703, occupation Factory Worker, b. in Edgar County, IL, USA.19 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Harold Brimner #10704. 
 
    62. ii. Norris Kay Brimner #64387 b. 28 April 1916. 
 
31. Thomas Sherman Meldrim #58605, b. c 1866 in Washington Township, Hocking County, PA, USA.8 
32. Sarah E. F. Meldrim #58606, b. c 1868 in Washington Township, Hocking County, PA, USA.8 
33. Charles J. Meldrim #58610, b. c 1871 in Washington Twp., Hocking County, OH, USA.20 
34. William (Willie) H. Meldrim #58611, b. c 1872 in Washington Twp., Hocking County, OH, USA.20 
35. Lily E.J. Meldrim #58612, b. c 1877 in Washington Twp., Hocking County, OH, USA.20 
36. Mary Prudence Brimner #22479, b. c 1863 in Hocking Co., OH, USA.21 
37. Robert Cuthbertson Brimner #22480, b. c 1864 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,22 occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married Alwilda M. Stone #30493, 04 April 1895 in Hocking County, Ohio, USA,23 b. c 1864 in Ohio, USA,24 (daughter of Robert Stone 

#30494 [Farmer] and (unidentified) #30495). 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Edith Blanche Brimner #30496 b. c 1896. 
 
    64. ii. Arlie Brimner #30497 b. 25 March 1900. 
 
38. Margaret A.D. Brimner #22481, b. c 1866 in Hocking Co., OH, USA.22 
39. Mary E. Brimner #16711, b. c 1862 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA.25 
  
  
 1888: Lived in Burgettstown, PA at time of marriage. 
 
 She married J.A. McKeown #63283, 18 August 1888 in Allegheny County?, PA, USA,26 b. c 1851.27 
  
 J.A.: 
 1888: Lived in Buffalo Township at time of marriage. 
 
40. Thomas Rankin Brimner #16712, b. 08 March 1866 in Burgettstown, Washington Co., PA, USA,28 d. 1957,29 buried in Burgettstown, 

Washington Co., PA, USA,29 occupation Electrical Engineer. 
  
  
 (unmarried; Robert BRIMNER, 2004.) Had a great interest in genealogy, and changed his name spelling to "BREMNER", which is on his 

gravestone. 
 1903-1913: Lived in Mexico. 
 1919: Lived in Wilkinsburg, PA 
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41. William F. Brimner #16713, b. c May 1870 in Hanover, Washington Co., PA, USA,30 occupation Clerk 1900. 
  
  
 1895: Lived in Burgettstown, PA at time of marriage. 
 1900: Lived at 906 Franklin Street, Wilkinsburgh PA. Worked as clerk for oil company. 
 
 He married Emma Lyon #26484, 16 October 1895 in Burgettstown, Washington County, PA, USA,31,26 b. c 1872.32 
  
 Emma: 
 1895: Lived in Burgettstown, PA at time of marriage. 
 
42. Ida D. Brimner #16702, b. c  1862 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA.13 
43. Jesse J.  (G.) Brimner #16703, b. c 1867 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA.13 
44. Lee G. Brimner #16704, b. 02 April 1871 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,13 occupation 1903 Carpenter, occupation Building 

Contractor. 
  
  
 1903: Lived at Ingram, PA when married 
 1920: Lived 25 Verner Avenue, Ingram, PA 
 1930: Lived 25 Vancouver? (Verner?) St., Ingram PA. 
 
 He married29 Esther E. Wilson #22165, 17 June 1903 in Allegheny, PA, USA,26 b. 18 October 1876 in Washington County, PA, USA.26 
  
 Esther: 
 1903: Lived at McDonald, PA when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Lawrence W. Brimner #22166 b. 12 July 1904. 
 
    66. ii. Ruth L. Brimner #22167 b. 25 October 1907. 
 
    67. iii. Lee G. Brimner #22168 b. 24 February 1910. 
 
45. Edward Floyd Brimner #16705, b. 19/20 November 1872 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,13,33 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1899: Lived at Bavington, PA when married. 
 1910: Lived next door to brother Thomas. 
 1918: Drat Registration gives birthdate 19 NOV 1872; Farmed at R>D. #2, Burgettstown, PA. 
 
 He married Eldora Wright #16724, b. 22 May 1878 in Beaver County, PA, USA.33 
  
 Eldora: 
 1899: Lived at 42 Main Street, Allegheny, PA when married. 
 
46. Thomas William Brimner #16706, b. 20 August 1875 in Burgettstown, Washington Co., PA, USA,13 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1898: Both Thomas and wife-to-be lived in Burgettstown, PA at time of marriage. 
 1918: Farmed at R.D. #2, Burgettstown, PA. 
 
 He married Artie L. Rankin #16720, 28 December 1898 in Washington County, PA, USA,34 b. 17 September 1870 in Burgettstown, PA, 

USA.35 
 
    Children: 
 
    68. i. John William Brimner #16721 b. 17 May 1900. 
 
    69. ii. Margaret E. Brimner #16722 b. 26 April 1903. 
 
    70. iii. Grace B. Brimner #16723 b. 08 April 1906. 
 
    71. iv. Helen L. Brimner #16725 b. 21 March 1915. 
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47. Charles E. Brimner #36272, b. c 1875 in Pennsylvania, USA.15 
48. Isaac Hull Brimner #36273, b. 09 June 1877 in Venice, Pennsylvania, USA,15,36 occupation 1918 Barber, Pohlable and Fellers, occupation 

1940 Barber, Brimner and Borer Barber Shop, d. 22 June 1963 in Tiffin, Seneca Co., OH, USA.37 
  
  
 1918: Lived at 35 Water Street, Tiffin, OH. 
 1940: Lived at 72 1/2 East Market Street, Tiffin, Seneca Co., OH. 
 
 He married Regina M. Donel #63766, 1906 in West Virginia, USA,38 b. c 1884 in West Virginia, USA,39 (daughter of (unidentified) Donel 

#63768 and Regina (unidentified) #63769), d. before June 1963. 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Mary June Brimner #63767 b. c 1905. 
 
49. Martha A. Brimner #36274, b. c 1879 in North Fayette?, Allegheny Co., PA, USA.15 
50. Lou Campbell #58602, b. 16 October 1871,16 d. 27 October 1937.16 
 
 She married Samuel McMillan Brown #58603, 22 October 1912,16 b. 03 April 1873.16 
 
    Children: 
 
    73. i. Samuel McMillan Brown #58604 b. 12 June 1914. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

51. Ernest Glenn Gard #10722, b. 02 July 1888 in Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
52. Roland Lee Gard #10723, b. 13 December 1890 in Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
53. Charley Bruce Gard #10724, b. 25 December 1892 in Clark Co., IL, USA.7 
  
 1900: Known as "Bruce" in 1900 census. 
  
54. Hazel Florence Gard #10725, b. 13 March 1895 in IL?, USA.7 
55. Russell Ralph Gard #10726, b. 27 May 1897 in IL?, USA.7 
56. Lou Rex Gard #15297, b. 27 March 1899.1 
  
  
 1900: Known as "Rex" in census. 
  
57. (unidentified) Gard #15298. 
58. Elsie Verne Brimner #10711, b. 29 June 1897,7 d. 23 June 1930.7 
59. Lucy Melinda Brimner #10712. 
60. Sam Jack Brimner #10714. 
61. Harold Brimner #10704. 
 
 He married Louise (unidentified) #10705. 
 
    Children: 
 
    74. i. Bob Brimner #10706. 
 
62. Norris Kay Brimner #64387, b. 28 April 1916 in Edgar Co., IL, USA,40 occupation 1937 Laborer. 
  
  
 1937: Residence at Route 5, Paris, Illinois when married. 
 
 He married Katherine Dale Camp #64388, 19 October 1937 in Vigo County, IN, USA,41 b. 06 November 1918 in Edgar Co., IL, USA,40 

(daughter of Frank Camp #64389 [Farmer] and Pearl De Mougin #64390), occupation 1937 At Home. 
  
 Katherine: 
 1937: Residence at Route 5, Paris, Illinois when married. 
 
63. Edith Blanche Brimner #30496, b. c 1896 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,24 occupation Teacher 1920. 
 
 She married Samuel Franklin Gordon #67550, 17 April 1935, b. c 1892,42 (son of George A. Gordon #67551 and Mary Blum #67552). 
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64. Arlie Brimner #30497, b. 25 March 1900 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,43,36 occupation 1923 Teacher. 
  
  
 1918: Lived at Route 1, Logan, Hocking Co., IL. 
 
 He married Mae (Louisa Mae) Arick #30498, 25 June 1923 in Vinton, Ohio, USA,44 b. c 1903 in Hocking County, Ohio, USA,45 (daughter of 

Frank Arick #67541 and Rosa Turner #67542), occupation 1923 Teacher. 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Harold A. Brimner #30499 b. 21 March 1924. 
 
    76. ii. Rosemary Brimner #30500 b. c 1926. 
 
    77. iii. Luther R. Brimner #30501 b. 26 September 1927. 
 
65. Lawrence W. Brimner #22166, b. 12 July 1904,46 d. July 1970 in Carnegie, Allegheny Co., PA, USA,46 occupation Building Carpenter. 
  
  
 (Only one of three children to marry.) 
 1930: Lived 19 Macklin Ave., Ingram, PA. 
 
 He married Grace Agnew (unidentified) #22169, b. 12 September 1906 in PA, USA,47 (daughter of (unidentified) #22170 and (unidentified) 

#22171), d. 06 July 2002 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co., PA, USA.48 
 
    Children: 
 
    78. i. Robert Lee Brimner #22172 b. c 1933. 
 
66. Ruth L. Brimner #22167, b. 25 October 1907 in PA, USA,49 d. January 1983 in Henderson, NC, USA.50 
  
  
 (unmarried) 
  
67. Lee G. Brimner #22168, b. 24 February 1910 in PA, USA,49 d. 12 May 1991 in Pennsylvania, USA.50 
  
 (unmarried) 
  
68. John William Brimner #16721, b. 17 May 1900 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,51 occupation 1918 Farm Labor, occupation Truck 

Driver. 
  
  
 1918: Worked on father Thomas' farm at R.D. #2, Burgettstown, PA. 
 1930: Lived at 958 Sherman Ave., Steubenville, OH. 
 
 He married Lillian Bell #22852, 20 January 1925 in PA, USA,52 b. c 1902.53 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. John Wayne Brimner #22853 b. 30 December 1925. 
 
    80. ii. Agnes L. Brimner #22854 b. 28 May 1928. 
 
    81. iii. Thomas G.  Brimner #32978 b. 28 June 1935. 
 
69. Margaret E. Brimner #16722, b. 26 April 1903 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,51 occupation 1937 Dressmaker, d. 11 September 

2001 in Bentleyville, PA, USA.54 
  
  
 1937: Residence when married: Midway, PA. 
 
 She married Joseph W. Wallace #63278, 08 July 1937, b. c 1906 (son of James M. Wallace #63280 [Building Supply Dealer] and Minnie 

Cummins #63281), occupation 1937 Truck Driver. 
  
 Joseph: 
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 1937: Residence when married: Midway, PA. 
 1940: Lived at 241 Washington Avenue, Midway, PA with wife and daughter Margaret from first marriage. 
 
70. Grace B. Brimner #16723, b. 08 April 1906 in Hanover?, Washington Co., PA, USA,51 d. 02 September 1984 in Jefferson, OH, USA,55 buried 

in Richmond, Jefferson County, OH, USA.56 
  
  
 1938: Residence at second marriage: Midway, PA. 
 
 She married (1) Addison Robertson #22851, 05 July 1928 in PA, USA,52 d. 16 October 1928,52 d. 16 October 1928.57 
 
  
 She married (2) Lawrence Hershel Ashcraft #63265, 18? October 1938 in Washington County, PA, USA,26 b. c 1897 in West Virginia, 

USA,58 (son of Jesse Ashcroft #63266 and Ida Hall #63267), occupation 1938 Mill Worker. 
  
 Lawrence: 
 1938: Residence when married: 127 North Fifth Street, Steubenville, OH. 
 
71. Helen L. Brimner #16725, b. 21 March 1915 in Hanover, Washington Co., PA, USA,59 occupation 1941 Beauty Operator. 
  
  
 1941: Residence when married: Box 18, Midway, PA. 
 
 She married Clyde R. Peterson #63275, 07 April 1941 in Washington County, PA, USA,26 b. c 1915,60 (son of Roy E. Peterson #63276 

[Pumper] and Fannie Bertha McCausland #63277), occupation 1941 Truck Driver. 
  
 Clyde: 
 1941: Residence when married: Florence, PA. 
 
72. Mary June Brimner #63767, b. c 1905 in West Virginia, USA,61 occupation 1925 Student. 
  
  
 1925: Residence in Tiffin, OH when married. 
 
 She married Bertram B. Swinnerton #67543, 20 March 1925 in Tiffin, Seneca County, OH, USA,62 (son of Bertram John Swinnerton 

#67544 and Elizabeth Boerstler #67545), occupation 1925 Superintendent, Sanitation Company. 
  
 Bertram: 
 1925: Residence in Tiffin, OH when married. 
 
73. Samuel McMillan Brown #58604, b. 12 June 1914 in Wilkinsburg, Allegheny County, PA, USA.16 
 

Generation Six 
 

74. Bob Brimner #10706. 
75. Harold A. Brimner #30499, b. 21 March 1924 in Hocking Co., OH, USA.63 
 
 He married Nilda (unidentified) #30504, b. 15 January 1940.64 
 
76. Rosemary Brimner #30500, b. c 1926 in Hocking Co., OH, USA.45 
  
 1930: Age 4 yrs 3 months at time of census. 
 
 She married Eugene Wissler Garrison #67553, 28 June 1947 in Hocking County, Ohio, USA,65 b. c 1923,66 (son of Ernest A. Garrison 

#67554 and Edith A. Wissler #67555), occupation 1947 Farmer. 
 
77. Luther R. Brimner #30501, b. 26 September 1927 in Hocking Co., OH, USA,67 d. 2002* in Logan, OH, USA.68 
  
 1930: Age 2 yrs 6 months at time of census. 2000: Lived at 526 E. Main St., Logan, OH. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #30502. 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. David G. Brimner #30503 b. 06 December 1954. 
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78. Robert Lee Brimner #22172, b. c 1933,29 occupation Electrical Engineer. 
  
  
 (Only child from this marriage.) 
  
79. John Wayne Brimner #22853, b. 30 December 1925 in PA, USA,52 occupation 1947 Carpenter, occupation Home Contractor, d. 21 October 

2005 in Beaver, PA, USA,69 buried in Sylvania Hills Memorial Park.69 
 
 He married Audrey Irene Robinson #31609, 25 October 1947 in Washington County, PA. USA, b. 19 August 1927 in Pennsylvania,70 

(daughter of John E. Robinson #65812 and Bernice Luce #65813), occupation 1947 Secretary. 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Gary Brimner #32975 b. c 1948?  
 
    84. ii. Larry Brimner #31611 b. 25 September 1950. 
 
    85. iii. Deborah Lynn Brimner #31610 b. 20 July 1957. 
 
80. Agnes L. Brimner #22854, b. 28 May 1928 in PA, USA,52 occupation 1947 Receptionist. 
  
 2005: Lived in Ontario, CA. 
 
 She married Robert T. May #32977, 20 January 1947 in Allegheny County, PA, USA, b. 01 January 1925 (son of Charles W. May #65814 

and Amelia Utz? #65815). 
 
81. Thomas G.  Brimner #32978, b. 28 June 1935,71 d. 14 December 2013 in Pennsylvania, USA.50 
 
 He married Eloise (unidentified) #32979. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

82. David G. Brimner #30503, b. 06 December 1954 in Logan?, OH, USA.72 
83. Gary Brimner #32975, b. c 1948? 
  
 2005: Lived in Economy. 
 
 He married Kathy (unidentified) #32976. 
 
84. Larry Brimner #31611, b. 25 September 1950.70 
  
 2005: Lived in Aliquippa. 
 
 He married Lanni Jordan #32974. 
 
85. Deborah Lynn Brimner #31610, b. 20 July 1957.70 
  
 (Verify that this is a daughter, and not Larry's wife...) 
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